(b) an unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30
June 2005 incorporating the effect of the Offer and the Private Placement assuming all Shares
offered under this Prospectus and the Private Placement are issued.

Key Assumptions to the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Included in the pro forma statement of financial position are the following adjustments:

(a) The issue of the total maximum number of 12,000,000 Shares offered under this Prospectus

and the Private Placement to raise up to $6,360,000 (NZ$6,658,920) before costs of the issue of
$360,000 (NZ$376,920).

(b) The payment of costs for the Offer and the Private Placement totalling $360,000 (NZ$376,920)
which are paid from the proceeds of the Offer pursuant to this Prospectus and the Private
Placement.

(c) In accordance with generally accepted accounting practice the costs of the Offer and the Private
Placement will be expensed directly against share capital contributed.

7

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(presented in NZ$000)

 Unaudited Adjustment
Unaudited
Pro forma

 As at for Share As at

 30 June 2005 Issues 30 June 2005

 NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  11,004 6,282 17,286

Receivables 695  695

Other current assets 291  291

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  11,990 6,282 18,272

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 53  53

Intangible assets 11,201  11,201

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 11,254 - 11,254

TOTAL ASSETS  23,244 6,282 29,526

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,374  3,374

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  3,374 - 3,374

NET ASSETS  19,870 6,282 26,152

EQUITY

Share capital  35,585 6,282 41,867

Accumulated deficit (15,715)  (15,715)

TOTAL EQUITY  19,870 6,282 26,152

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares (number) 100,000,000  12,000,000 112,000,000

The functional currency of the Company is New Zealand dollars and the Company’s financial
statements are presented in New Zealand dollars. The pro forma adjustments amounts are translated
from Australian dollars to New Zealand dollars for presentation in the above table at a rate of 1.00
Australian dollar for every 1.047 New Zealand dollars.

Please also refer to the description of the Appendix 4C for unaudited cash flow information of the
Company for the more recent period of the 3 months ending 30 September 2005.

8

Note Disclosure

Impact of Adoption of New Zealand Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards